## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GEORGINA IN THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## **BYLAW NUMBER 2025-0035 (REG-1)**

\_\_\_\_\_

BEING A BYLAW TO FURTHER AMEND TOWN OF GEORGINA ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY BYLAW NO. 2024-0061 (REG-1)

\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Georgina has created a system of Administrative Penalties and Administrative Fees for designated by-laws and Automated Speed Enforcement infractions:

AND WHEREAS Council deems it advisable to amend Administrative Penalty Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1);

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GEORGINA:

- 1.0 Section 3.2 of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing the words "Penalty Notice" from the first sentence of the section and replacing them with the words "Administrative Penalty".
- 2.0 Subsection 4.7(d) of Bylaw No.2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by adding a comma and the words "for accessibility reasons only" followed by another comma, immediately following the words "in-person".
- 3.0 Subsection 4.9(c) of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing from the subsection the words "or review by any Court" immediately following the word "Officer".
- 4.0 Section 5.2 of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by adding the words "for a Penalty Notice" immediately following the words "Screening Review".
- 5.0 Subsection 5.7(b)(i) of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing the comma and the word "or" at the end of the subsection and replacing them with a semi-colon.

- 6.0 Subsection 5.7(b)(ii) of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing the period at the end of the subsection, replacing it with a semi-colon, and adding the word "or" immediately following the semi-colon.
- 7.0 Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by adding a new subsection 5.7(b)(iii) immediately following subsection 5.7(b)(ii), which new subsection 5.7(b)(iii) shall read as follows: "Where the Screening Officer has the grounds under Ontario Regulation 355/22 to vary or set aside a Penalty Order."
- 8.0 Subsection 6.7(d) of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing the words "Administrative Penalty" from the subsection and replacing them with the words "Penalty Notice", and by removing the word "or" at the end of the subsection.
- 9.0 Subsection 6.7(e) of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing the period at the end of the subsection, replacing it with a semi-colon, and adding the word "or" immediately following the semi-colon.
- 10.0 Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by adding a new subsection 6.7(f) immediately following subsection 6.7(e), which new subsection 6.7(f) shall read as follows: "Vary a Penalty Order issued under the *Highway Traffic Act*."
- 11.0 Section 6.14 of Bylaw No. 2024-0061 (REG-1) is hereby amended by removing the words "Penalty Notice" from the second sentence of the section and replacing them with the words "Administrative Penalty".

READ AND ENACTED this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2025.